BY ALDS. STAMPER, RAINEY, COGGS, HAMILTON, BOHL, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, JOHNSON

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Robert E. Jones, Jr., who passed from this life on February 11, 2017.

WHEREAS,

## **MINNIE LOUISE WATSON**

passed from this life on February, 2017, and services were held for family and friends on February 25, 2017 at Searching Together Missionary Baptist Church in Racine, Wisconsin; and

**WHEREAS,** Born in DeKalb, Mississippi, Minnie Louise Watson moved to Milwaukee and earned an associate degree in education from MATC, where she graduated with high honors; and

WHEREAS, Minnie Louise Watson served the youth of Milwaukee as a paraprofessional at the Milwaukee Public Schools for 28 years until her retirement; and

**WHEREAS,** Minnie Louise Watson loved solving puzzles, reading and spending time with her family; and

**WHEREAS,** Minnie Louise Watson leaves to cherish her memory three children, nine grandchildren, her great- and great-great grandchildren and many other relatives and friends; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Minnie Louise Watson, recognizes her lasting impact on her community and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine, upstanding woman; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Minnie Louise Watson.

Introduced by Common Council members Russell W. Stamper, II, Milele A. Coggs, Khalif J. Rainey, Ashanti Hamilton, Jim Bohl, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on March 1, 2017.